

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 3981 OF 2023

KAMLAKAR ANANTRAO DHOKAR DIED THROUGH LRS ABHIJEET
KAMLAKAR DHOKAR
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Mahendra B. Kolpe
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 : Mr. Madhur A. Golegaonkar
Advocate for Respondent No. 2 : Mr. D. P. Madkar h/f.
Mr. D. S. Manorkar
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26, 30 to 33, 36 to
41, 43, 44, 46 & 49 : Mr. Vivekanand B. Deshmukh

...

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR , JJ.

DATE : 31.01.2025

PER COURT :

. Learned advocate for the petitioner seeks time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondents/original objectors.

2. Simultaneously, the learned advocate submits that the impugned order has been passed making a reference to the Civil Court in purported exercise of the powers as contemplated under Section 3H(4) of the National Highways Act, 1956. The objection was raised only in respect of first award dated 10.10.2017. No such

objection was raised by the contesting respondents regarding his entitlement under the additional award. He has not been disbursed anything, though he is held entitled to have compensation, and his request is not being considered.

3. Let the learned advocate, who appears for the National Highway Authority of India, take instructions in this regard and make a statement on the next date.

4. Stand over to 21.02.2025.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)

jhs/